Public Document Pack

" monmouthshire
W sir fynwy
County Hall
Rhadyr
Usk
NP15 1GA

Thursday, 2 October 2025

Notice of Meeting

Licensing and Gambling Committee

Friday, 10th October, 2025 at 10.00 am,
Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK and remote attendance

AGENDA
Item No | ltem Pages
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest
3. To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 1-2

during consideration of the following item of business in accordance
with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information
as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

4. Application for a new premises licence: 1 Stop, 7 High Street, Chepstow, 3-58
Monmouthshire, NP16 5LH

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillor Tony Easson Dewstow; Independent Socialist
County Councillor Jane Lucas Osbaston; Welsh Conservative Party
County Councillor Tudor Thomas Park; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru

Public Information

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard
copy of this agenda.

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or
English. We respectfully ask that you provide us with 5 days notice prior to the meeting should you
wish to speak in Welsh so we can accommodate your needs.


http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/

Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

e to become a zero-carbon county, supporting well-being, health and dignity for everyone
at every stage of life.

Objectives we are working towards

e Fair place to live where the effects of inequality and poverty have been reduced;

e Green place to live and work with reduced carbon emissions and making a positive
contribution to addressing the climate and nature emergency;

e Thriving and ambitious place, where there are vibrant town centres and where
businesses can grow and develop

o Safe place to live where people have a home where they feel secure in;

e Connected place where people feel part of a community and are valued;

e Learning place where everybody has the opportunity to reach their potential

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t
answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help — building trust and
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining
why we did what we did.

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved
S0 we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers,
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the
things that most positively impact our people and places.

Kindness: We will show kindness to all those we work with putting the importance of relationships
and the connections we have with one another at the heart of all interactions.






Agenda Item 3

¥

monmouthshire

{

SIr fynwy
LICENSING & GAMBLING SUB-COMMITTEE - 10™ OCTOBER 2025

PUBLIC INTEREST TEST — EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS
SCHEDULE 12A LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - LICENSING ACT 2003
REPORT BY: TAYLOR WATTS

| have considered grounds for exemption of information contained in the report referred to above and make the
following recommendations to the Proper Officer:-

EXEMPTIONS APPLYING TO THE REPORT:
The report contains information relating to a particular individual (paragraph 12).

FACTORS IN FAVOUR OF DISCLOSURE:
There is a public interest for the process to be open and transparent when councils consider applications under
the Licensing Act 2003.

PREJUDICE WHICH WOULD RESULT IF THE INFORMATION WERE DISCLOSED:
The report includes sensitive personal information relating to the applicant/operation of the premises.

MY VIEW ON THE PUBLIC INTEREST TEST IS AS FOLLOWS:

That paragraph 12 should apply. My view on the public interest test is that whilst there is a need to ensure
transparency and accountability of a Public Authority for decisions taken in relation to applications under the
Licensing Act, this must be balanced against the fact that the report contains sensitive personal information
about the applicant which must remain exempt from publication.

On that basis | feel that the public interest in maintaining the exemption does outweigh the public interest in
disclosing the information. Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest test,
which they must decide when considering whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting when this
agenda item is being considered.

RECOMMENDED DECISION ON EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE:

On that basis | feel that the public interest in maintaining the exemption does outweigh the public interest in
disclosing the information and that the report should be exempt.

Signed: Taylor Watts Date: 24t September 2025

Post: Licensing Officer

| accept the recommendation made above.

)

“TUA~I #.\_'_- A A
v

Signed: Jane Rodgers, Chief Officer Date: _ 25 Sept 2025

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.
	4 Application for a new premises licence: 1 Stop, 7 High Street, Chepstow, Monmouthshire, NP16 5LH
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F
	Appendix G
	Appendix H




Minutes of the meeting

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee (Sub Committee) held

at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Friday, 10th October, 2025 at
10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor Tudor Thomas (Chairman)
County Councillors: Tony Easson, M. Newell
Two Objectors
Applicant

Applicant’s Agent

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Taylor Watts Licensing Officer

Julian Sanders Solicitor

Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer
APOLOGIES:

None

1. Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made.

2. To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting during
consideration of the following item of business in _accordance with Section
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph
12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

The Committee resolved to exclude the Press and Public.

3. Application for a new premises licence: 1 Stop, 7 High Street, Chepstow,
Monmouthshire, NP16 5L H

The Chairman welcomed the applicant and the applicant’s agent to the meeting. Members of
the Committee, attending Officers and two Objectors introduced themselves. The protocol for
the meeting was explained.

The applicant confirmed receipt of the report and acknowledged that they would proceed with
their agent as representation. The two objectors confirmed receipt of the report and
acknowledged that they would proceed without legal representation.

The key issues and details were read out to the Committee by the Licensing Officer.

The Objectors explained their concerns about the application and questions were allowed.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Licensing and Gambling Committee (Sub Committee) held
at Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr USK on Friday, 10th October, 2025 at
10.00 am

The applicant’'s agent and applicant were given the opportunity to address the Committee.
Following this, Members of the Committee put forward questions to the applicant and applicant’s
agent.

Following questions, Committee Members left the meeting to deliberate.
Upon re-commencement, the Chair advised that the Committee had considered the application
and had resolved that the license was granted. The decision and rationale for the decision were

explained in more detail as follows

Decision

e All of the requested Police Conditions to be imposed
o The sale of alcohol to cease at 10pm Monday to Sunday.

Rationale

o The Committee took into consideration the Applicant’s trading history.
¢ On balance, the Committee felt the Applicant should be granted the licence

e The Applicant accepts that he has made mistakes and he has now undergone industry
accredited training

o The Applicant understands the consequences of not complying with licensing legislation.

The meeting ended at 12.00 pm



